RESOLUTION NUMBER 4071

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS AUTHORIZING THE BUDGETING OF ONE ADDITIONAL PATROL OFFICER FOR THE BIG LEAGUE DREAMS PERRIS VALLEY SPORTS PARK

WHEREAS, the Big League Dreams Perris Valley Sports Park is being developed within the City of Perris; and

WHEREAS, Big League Dreams Perris Valley Sports Park will consist of six (6) fully lighted baseball/softball diamonds, one (1) indoor field house, two (2) fully enclosed food and beverage facilities, batting cages, two (2) playground areas, two (2) picnic areas, administrative offices, maintenance building, facility parking, lighting, landscaping and all necessary related improvements; and

WHEREAS, the County of Riverside Economic Development Agency is funding the entire construction cost of the Big League Dreams Perris Valley Sports Park; and

WHEREAS, the City of Perris will be receiving substantial sales tax and other revenue created by the Big League Perris Valley Sports Park; and

WHEREAS, the City and County have agreed there is a need for an additional patrol officer for the area; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS HEREBY FINDS AND RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. The City of Perris will budget and pay for one (1) additional patrol officer for the Big League Dreams Perris Valley Sports Park area.
- 3. The City Clerk shall certify as to the adoption of this Resolution.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 12th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2008.

Mayor, Daryl R. Busch

ATTEST:

City Clerk, Judy L. Haughney

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) § CITY OF PERRIS)

I, JUDY HAUGHNEY, CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution Number 4071 was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Perris at a regular meeting of said Council on the 12th day of February, 2008, and that it was so adopted by the following vote:

AYES:COUNCILMEMBERS: ROGERS, YARBROUGH, LANDERS, MOTTE, BUSCHNOESCOUNCILMEMBERS: NONEABSENT:COUNCILMEMBERS: NONEABSTAIN:COUNCILMEMBERS: NONE

._____ City Clerk, Judy L. Haughney